#### 1993 BILL Pr13

First Session, 23rd Legislature, 42 Elizabeth II

## THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

# **BILL Pr13**

## GARDNER BIBLE COLLEGE AMENDMENT ACT

MR. BRASSARD
First Reading
Second Reading
Committee of the Whole
Third Reading
Royal Assent

#### **BILL Pr13**

#### 1993

#### **GARDNER BIBLE COLLEGE AMENDMENT ACT, 1993**

(Assented to

, 1993)

WHEREAS a petition has been presented praying that the Gardner Bible College Act, being chapter 83 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1947, be amended as hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS it is expedient to grant the prayer of the petition;

THEREFORE HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1 The Gardner Bible College Act is amended by this Act.
- 2 The title of the Act is struck out and the following is substituted:

## GARDNER COLLEGE, A CENTRE FOR CHRISTIAN STUDIES, ACT.

- 3 Section 1 is amended by striking out "The Gardner Bible College" and substituting "Gardner College, A Centre for Christian Studies".
- 4 Section 5(5) is amended by striking out "The Gardner Bible College" and substituting "Gardner College, A Centre for Christian Studies".

## **Explanatory Notes**

1 The name of the institution was changed to the Gardner Bible College by The Alberta Bible Institute Amendment Act, 1981, S.A. 1981 c. 80. The institution has found that it has evolved into something which is more than a "Bible College". While its primary focus is still that of a Christian educational institution, it is felt that the proposed new name is a more accurate reflection of the institution's purpose.